

DATE FILED: December 31, 2021 2:29 PM  
FILING ID: F416FEECEB15B  
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA2194

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court  
Honorable Larry E. Schwartz, Judge  
Case No. 16CR3058

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSHUA P. TURNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
JACOB R. LOFGREN,  
Senior Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6459  
E-Mail: jacob.lofgren@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 40904  
\*Counsel of Record

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 19CA2194

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The district court properly permitted the police officer’s testimony which included eyewitnesses’ out-of-court statements. ....	5
A. This Court reviews evidentiary rulings for an abuse of discretion; however, it reviews constitutional claims de novo. ....	5
B. Relevant background.....	6
C. The out-of-court statements were admissible. ....	11
1. The out-of-court statements were excited utterances. ....	12
2. Alternatively, the out-of-court statements helped to explain the course of the investigation. ....	17
D. The admission of the statements did not violate the Confrontation Clause. ....	19
E. Any error does not require reversal under any standard. ....	21
II. The district court properly permitted the expert witness’s testimony. ....	23
A. Review is for an abuse of discretion.....	23
B. Relevant background.....	24
C. Dr. Valentino’s expert testimony was properly admitted.....	29
1. No discovery violation occurred. ....	29
D. To the extent any violation occurred, the district court appropriately addressed it. ....	32
E. Dr. Valentino’s testimony did not exceed the scope of his expertise.....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
III. No misconduct occurred during the prosecution's closing or rebuttal arguments. ....	40
A. Review is for an abuse of discretion.....	40
B. Relevant background.....	42
C. The prosecution did not misstate the evidence or mislead the jury.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Bernal v. People, 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002) .....	5, 22
Compan v. People, 121 P.3d 876 (Colo. 2005).....	13, 14, 15
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	41
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	20
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005) .....	41, 44, 45, 46
Golob v. People, 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008) .....	37
Lancaster v. People, 615 P.2d 720 (Colo. 1980).....	14
Melville v. Southward, 791 P.2d 383 (Colo. 1990).....	38
Michigan v. Bryant, 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	20
Nicholls v. People, 2017 CO 71 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio v. Clark, 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	20
People v. Abdulla, 2020 COA 109M.....	14
People v. Acosta, 338 P.3d 472 (Colo. App. 2014).....	32, 33, 35
People v. Brooks, 950 P.2d 649 (Colo. App. 1997) .....	46
People v. Compan, 100 P.3d 533 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	17
People v. Davalos, 30 P.3d 841 (Colo. App. 2001).....	45
People v. District Court, 793 P.2d 163 (Colo. 1990) .....	32
People v. Draper, 2021 COA 120 .....	20
People v. Gaffney, 769 P.2d 1081 (Colo. 1989) .....	22
People v. Garcia, 2021 CO 7.....	20
People v. Gladney, 250 P.3d 762 (Colo. App. 2010).....	46
People v. Gomez, 632 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1981) .....	38
People v. Hagos, 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	13, 17, 37
People v. J.M., 22 P.3d 545 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Johnson, 2019 COA 159.....	20
People v. King, 121 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2005).....	14, 16
People v. Kraemer, 795 P.2d 1371 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	35
People v. Lagunas, 710 P.2d 1145 (Colo. App. 1985).....	14
People v. Lee, 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001) .....	23, 33
People v. Martinez, 18 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2000).....	16
People v. Martinez, 83 P.3d 1174 (Colo. App. 2003).....	13
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	41, 45
People v. McFee, 2016 COA 97 .....	37, 38
People v. Pernell, 2014 COA 157 .....	14, 17
People v. Phillips, 315 P.3d 136 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	17
People v. Pronovost, 773 P.2d 555 (Colo. 1989).....	32
People v. Rhea, 349 P.3d 280 (Colo. App. 2014) .....	40, 41
People v. Robinson, 226 P.3d 1145 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18
People v. Ruibal, 2015 COA 55 .....	24
People v. Stephenson, 56 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2001).....	14
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002) .....	5, 38
People v. Tenorio, 590 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1979).....	18
People v. Vanderpauye, 2021 COA 121 .....	12
People v. Vialpando, 804 P.2d 219 (Colo. App. 1990).....	45, 46
People v. Vigil, 2015 COA 88M.....	33
United States v. Freeman, 816 F.2d 558 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	18
W.C.L. v. People, 685 P.2d 176 (Colo. 1984) .....	15
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....	40, 41, 45
White v. People, 486 P.2d 4 (Colo. 1971) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009) .....	22

### **RULES**

CRE 702.....	37
CRE 801.....	12, 17, 18
CRE 802.....	12
CRE 803.....	12
Crim. P. 16.....	<i>passim</i>
